(i)	 proceeds of RMB100,000,000 are intended to be used for future business expansion of
the Group;

(ii)	 proceeds of RMB70,000,000 are intended to be used to finance the upfront cost of
certain projects awarded to the Group during 2020 and projects which the Group targets
to secure; and

(iii)	 proceeds of RMB29,529,761 are intended to be used as general working capital to
strengthen the financial position of the Group.

– 9 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) for
illustration purpose only, immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares
in full upon exercise of the conversion rights under the Convertible Bonds (on the assumptions
that the Conversion Price being HK$5.04 and there is no further allotment of Shares from the
date of this announcement other than the Conversion Shares) are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately upon
full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares

approximate
% of entire

issued share
capital No. of Shares

approximate
% of entire

issued share
capital

Director
Li Kam Hung (“Mr. Li”)

(Note 1) 337,500,000 67.50% 337,500,000 61.77%

Other Shareholders
Fresh Phoenix Limited

(Note 2)  40,562,500 8.11%  40,562,500 7.42%
Yiu Li Ngor 25,715,000 5.14% 25,715,000 4.71%
Shining Holding Limited

(Note 2) 197,500 0.04% 197,500 0.04%
Subscriber – – 46,413,412 8.49%
Other public Shareholders 96,025,000 19.21% 96,025,000 17.57%

Total 500,000,000 100% 546,413,412 100%

Notes:

1.	 The Company was held as to approximately 67.5% by Copious Astute Limited (“Copious Astute”).
Copious Astute is held as to 100% by Mr. Li, an executive Director.

2.	 The Company is owned as to approximately 8.1% by Fresh Phoenix Limited, which is in turn wholly
owned by Mr. Leong Lap Kun (“Mr. Leong”). Under the SFO, Mr. Leong is deemed to be interested in all
the Shares which are registered in the name of Fresh Phoenix Limited.

The Company is owned as to approximately 0.04% by Shining Holding Limited, which is in turn wholly
owned by Mr. Leong. Under the SFO, Mr. Leong is deemed to be interested in all the Shares which are